

COUNTY OF MONTEREY - BOARD OF SUPER

Monterey County Home

Search Agenda Items

Calendar

Board of Supervisors

Live Proceedings

Video of Board Meetings

Agenda Info 2009-2012

🖸 Share 📲 😭 🛍 ... 🕲 RSS 🕪 Alerts

Details

Reports

File #:

A 14-145

Name:

Everyone's Harvest

Amendment No. 2

Type:

BoS Agreement

Status:

Consent Agenda

File created:

6/10/2014

In control:

Board of Supervisors

On agenda:

7/1/2014

Final action:

Approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to

execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement (MYA323) with Everyone's Harvest to

Title:

Operate the Certified Farmers Market at NMC, extending the Agreement from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2016 and adding \$99,914 (FY15/\$60,264) &

(FY16/\$39,650) for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$180,258.

Attachments:

1. Everyone's Harvest Amendment No. 2 BR.pdf, 2. Everyone's Harvest Prior Agreements.pdf, 3. Everyone's Harvest Spend Sheet.pdf, 4. Completed Board Order

History (0)

Board Report

Title

Approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement (MYA323) with Everyone's Harvest to Operate the Certified Farmers Market at NMC, extending the Agreement from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2016 and adding \$99,914 (FY15/\$60,264) & (FY16/\$39,650) for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$180,258.

Report

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement (MYA323) with Everyone's Harvest to Operate the Certified Farmers Market at NMC, extending the Agreement from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2016 and adding \$99,914 (FY15/\$60,264) & (FY16/\$39,650) for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$180,258.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

In an ongoing commitment to promote healthy eating and wellness to our patients, employees, and community, Natividad Medical Center has partnered with Everyone's Harvest, a local non-profit organization, to manage its certified weekly Farmer's Market on NMC's campus. In 2010 NMC

collaborated with the Health Department to launch the concept of bringing a Farmer's Market to the hospital. Both entities thought the market would be a great way to expose the medically underserved and poorer community to fresh, healthy options at an affordable price. As NMC did not have experience running a certified Farmer's Market, NMC decided to partner with Everyone's Harvest, an experienced organization that currently operates the weekly Marina and Pacific Grove Farmer's Markets. NMC felt that Everyone's Harvest was a good partner as they support local farmers and they offer and facilitate Electronic Benefit Transfer (EBT) to allow low income families the ability to purchase fresh produce and accept Woman, Infants, Children (WIC) vouchers for produce at the market. Natividad has had a relationship with Everyone's Harvest since 2010 (note: For the 2011 season Everyone's Harvest did not manage the market, as NMC contracted directly with the market manager who had previously worked for Everyone's Harvest) to provide the services listed below. The market season runs from May through October. This amendment will extend the agreement until June 30, 2016.

- Market Manager- This individual is responsible for all operational aspects of the market including recruitment of vendors at the market, set up and break down of the market, enforcing the regulatory governmental rules and regulations, managing the farmers' documents and paperwork, and collecting all necessary fees from the farmers.
- Outreach Coordinator- This individual is responsible for marketing the Farmer's Market to the local community adjacent to the hospital and to the county employees in the different departments that share Natividad's campus. This individual also coordinates the health and fitness events at the market to include healthy cooking demonstrations.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment No. 2 as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment No. 2 as to fiscal provisions. The CAO-Budget and Analysis Division has advised to inform the BOS the spending authority (appropriations) associated with NMC's FY 2014 Adopted Budget has been exceeded and approval and authorization for modification of NMC's appropriation budget should be presented to the BOS. Since NMC is an Enterprise Fund, this does not prevent continued expenditures, but it is considered good public policy, transparency and fiscal management. The Amendment has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Finance Committee 5.22.14 and Board of Trustees 6.6.2014.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment No. 2 is \$99,914 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$180,258. \$60,264 is included in the Fiscal Year 2014/2015 Recommended Budget. NMC is confirming its appropriations position and if its spending authority has been exceeded will return to the Board. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: Andrea Rosenberg, Assistant Administrator, Operations & Support Services, 783-2562 Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553

Attachments: Amendment No. 2, Original Agreement, Amendment and Renewal No. 1 and Spend Sheet.

Attachments on file with the Clerk to the Boards Office



Monterey County

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

Agreement No.: A-12757

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Parker and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Approved and authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement (MYA323) with Everyone's Harvest to Operate the Certified Farmers Market at NMC, extending the Agreement from February 1, 2012 through June 30, 2016 and adding \$99,914 (FY15/\$60,264) & (FY16/\$39,650) for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$180,258.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 1ST day of July 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas and Parker

NOES:

None

ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 77 for the meeting on July 1, 2014.

Dated: July 9, 2014 File Number: A 14-145

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By U Deputy